
2022 TEST YEAR FORMULA RATE PLAN (FRP)

ATTACHIVIENT C: CALCULATIONS RATEMAKING ADJUSTMENTS

EXHIBIT 8-B

REF. 3

ANNUALIZED PROPERTY TAX EXPENSE TOTAL UTILITY PLANT @ 12/31/2021,

ADJUSTED TO REMOVE HURRICANE IDA CWIP AMOUNTS
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ulxle eLecmic MEMBERSHIP cqnrorunon

2022 TesT YEAR FORMULA RATE PLAN (FRP)

RATEMAKING ADJUSTMENTS

ATTACHMENT (2 cALcuLAT|oMs

REF. 3, exmarr 3-3, Tom. u11Lrrv PLANT @ 1213111021. ADJUSTED TO REMOVE HURRICANE IDA cww AMOUNTS

THAT WILL use REIMELIRSABLE mom FEMA (FEMA REIMEURSABLE AMDLINTS NOT TAXED)

Amount Amount Est. {EMA Reimbursable Source

805,403,4Z8.0D 2021 RUS Foml 7, Part C. Balance Sheet,

Line 3

Total Utillty Plant @ 12/31/2021 5

Remove Hurricane Ida - est. FEMA Reimbursable cosu:

Work Order Summary Report 3/18/2022 '5 6Z,B06,234'.04 Property Tax Return 2022

Material lnventory Activity Summary report 3/28/2022 1,563,550.95

5 S4, S9, B4. 9 54,359,7E4.99

85% Estimated % of FEMA Reimbursable, not

FEMA obligated yet

5 54.714.317.24 S 54,714,317.24 Per Property Tax Return 2022

Net -Total Utility Plant @ 12/31/2021 5 750.639.110.76



UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

RURAL UTILITIES SERVICE

BORROWER DESIGNATION

LAO 0 1 3

FINANCIAL AND OPERATING REPORT

ELECTRIC DISTRIBUTION PERIOD ENDED

December 2021

INSTRUCTIONS - See help in the online application.

PART 3. DATA ON TRANSMISSION AND DISTRIBUTION PLANT

YEAR-T0-DATE YEAR-T0-DATE

ITEM LAST YEAR THIS YEAR LAST YEAR nus YEAR

(,1 (b) (a lb)

1. New Services Connected 2, 803 2
,
021 5. Miles Transmission 230

.
00 230 .

00

6. Miles Distribution
2. Services Retired 541

Ovcrhead
6,045.00 6,065.00

3. Total Services in Place 123,552 139,494 2,612.00 2,659.00
Underground

]$:csI:2':::m0"ak) 15,833
'

a, 887 . oo 8, 954 .
oo

SHEET

ASSETS AI\D OTHER DEBITS LIABILITIES AND OTHER CREDITS

2. Construction Work in Pro 76, 293, 596 31. Patronage Caital 105,709,399

3. Total Utilitv Plant (1 + 2; 32. o . eratin ; Mar ins - Prior Years

4. Acculn. Provision for Depreciation and Amort. 195, 144
,

527 33. Operating Margins Current Year

(Net) 0 35. Other Margins and Equities
1, 243,490 36. (301lrriI35) 111,012,502

6

7. Investments in Subsidiary Comganies
S

.
Invest. in Assoc. Org. - Patronage Capital 6, 304

,
421 37. Long-Term Debt - RUS (Net) 56, 481, 604

Invest. in Assoc. Ore. - other - Generrl Funds 4
, N87, 212 3g_ Lon .Tcrm Deb, . . Rus Guafm-negd 336, 230, 965

39. Long-Tenn Debt - Other - RUS Guaranteed

9

10. Invest. in Assoc. Org. Other - Nongeneral Funds

1 l Lou -Term Debt Other (NetInvestments in Economic Develo ment Proiects
3 3

,
8 10, 081

I2. Other Investments Debt - RUS - Econ. Devel. (Net)

I3. Special Funds Pa ents Una lied

14.
Total Other Property & Investments

12' 123 43.
Total Long-Term Debt 475' 650

(6 [hm I3) (37 thru 41 - 42)

Cash - General Funds 6, 098, 396 44. Obligations Under Capital Leases - Noncurrent 0

_

.

_

D
Accumulated Operating Pmvisions

Cash Conmumun Funds Tnmee 45'
and Asset Retirement Obli ations

O

Secial Deposits ~
0 Total Other Noncurrent Liabilities (44 + 45) E

I8. Temo Investments 5, 390,000 47. Notes Pa ble 47,035,053

19. Notes Receivable (Net) E48. Accounts Payable 45, 678, 252

20. Accounts Receivable - Sales ofEnergy (Net) 24, 877, 072
49. consumers Deposits

714

21. Accounts Receivable -Other (Net) 8, 124, 951

22. Renewable Energ Credits 0 50. Current Maturities Lon -Tenn Debt 15, 034
,
180

23. Materials and Supplies Electric & Other 7
,

7 o 5
.

1 7 1
-. Economic Dcveloment

24. 1
,

52 6
,

4 73 52. Current Maturities Cagital Leases 0

25. Other Current and Accrued Assets 39, 921 53. Other Current and Accrued Liabilities 6, 935, 501

26
Total Current and Accrued Assets

53' 761
l

994 54.
Total Current & Accrued Liabilities 553' 730

(15 (km 25) (47 thru 53)

27. Regulatory Assets 43, 610, 143 55. Reglatory Liabilities 11, 497, 473

28. Other Deferred Debits 5
,

0 12
,
275 56. Other Deferred Credits 2

,
5 91

,
97 5

29'
Total Assets and Other Debits

17 B, 436 57.
Total Liabilities and Other Credits 173' 436

!5+Il+26 thru 28) (36 + 43 + 46 + 54 (hm 56

RUS Financial and Operating Report Electric Distribution Revision Date 1014



DEMCO Property Tax Return support,
this page and next 4 pages

SCHEDULE NO. 1

ANNUAL REPORT

of the

- DIXIE ELECTRIC MEMBERSHIP CORPORATION

.

Made to the '

'

A

LOUISIANA TAX COMMISSION

4 (Under Act 703 of 1976)

For the Year Ending December 31, 2021

Schedules lobe with the Louisiana Tax Commission, F. 0. Box es7aa.iaaion Rougs,,LA mass, on or before April 1st

I If a corporation, indicated the State or Country of incorporation: Louisiana

Location of principal office: 16262 Wax Road, Greenwell Springs, .LA 70739

Location of principal business, establishment in Louisiana: Baton Rouge

Location of primary business connection in Louisiana: Baton Rouge
I

Name, of Company Agent: Tommy Gildersleeve

Address of such Agent: P.0. Box 2471 Baton Rouge, LA 70821

.

Name of Agent upon whom process may be sewed: Tommy Glldersleeve
'

Address of such Agent: 450 Laurel Street, Floor, Baton Rouge, LA 70801

Prepared by: Peggy M-aranan Telephone #1225) 26253026

Name and Address of to whom correspondence concerning this report should be addressed:

NAME: Randall C. Pierce ADDRESS P. O. Box 15659

TITLE: CEO and General Manager .

Baton Rouge, LA

12251262-3007 ZIP 70895

Name and Address of Officers

~

TITLE NAME POSI OFFICE ADDRESS

. President .. Daniel Berthelot 22206 Highway 22 Maurepas. LA 70449
..

Vice-President Randy Lcrlo

V

19665 Liberty Road, Pride, LA 70770

fecretaiyrrreasurer .
Cade Lane, Walker LA70785

It
CEO and General Manager Randall C. Pierce

0

12612 Lariat, Greenwell Springs, LA 70739 J



DEMCO

WORK ORDER

305$ Revisinn:lD7337

' I

Page: 7

WORK ORDER SUMMARY

7

Construction Retirement Trucking Net

H

Charge Code Amuum Amnum Amnum

1 . DIRECT LA3611 3.9ss,s7s.ss 6,143.02 0.00 3.9sL021.s7
'

1 - INDIRECT LABOR OVERHEAD 5,316,493.97 6,033.49 0.00 $321,527.40

3 . MATERML 235,343.25 0.00 0.00 235.11.13.15

~' 4 - MIATERIAL OVERHEAD 54 l.561.56 0.00 0.00 541551 .56

5 TRANSPORTATION 0.00 15.347.014.00

5-on-1511 16.589.111.13 0.00 . 0.00 16.589.111.13

7 - UTTLITY CONTRACTOR LABOR 0.00 0.00 13,6s6,27s.75

'

' 0 - INDIRECT OVERHEAD (cownm 15.035.076.38 1,003.04 0.00 15.036.079.42

9 . MD
4

-16,910.53 0.00 0.00 -l6,9I0.5B

10 - EMOLOYEE BENEFITS 13,150.51; 390.32 0.00 13,550.90

1 1 - AFUDC CAPITALIZED INTEREST 943.43 0.00 0.00 942.43

1 12 - FACILITIES CONTRACTOR LABOR 535,597.34 0.00 0.00 035,097.34

1 'rm1 Fur All \Vurk Ordusz . 5 13,039.90 5 0.00 s 61.32-1323.94

1

1

.

1

I
.

i 1

' 211013 Ipmlrpllcmplnlclaccl/2.52.I/\voIWO_WOR.K_O|'(DEK_SUMMI\RY.xmI.rpl mam

..

,_

_

,_-
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EDA 030'sDEMCO Rnisinn: K7106

ommon MATERIAL INVENTORY 5

ACTIVI I Y SUMMARY

GruI1p:INV . MATERML

Ordered I kmma | Rulmxrd ] um [ Adjultd

Imn nemIpII0I. 000 Gal Qunuxy Amunnl ommy Amount Qnnmlty lunounl oumny Anonnl Qunrily /00000:

7II22I I00 s'r LT sm 00:1 DIR 355.0177 0.000 0.00 0000 0.00 0.000 000 I000 355.4: 0000 000

0 I 52210 CABLE _AI. VB :5 KV ua 1.3025 0.000 0.00 0.000 0.00 0 000 0 00 zsI.p00 BI .50 0 000 000

mm 2 ANCHOR EXPANDING Iz.0 Is.0m0 0.000 000 0.000 0.00 0.000 0 00 II.000 Izus 0000 0.00

97 I zm cannucron cu Im us 5 01074 0 000 000 0.000 0.00 0.000 0 00 00 000 13.0: 0000 0.00

0722001 CABLE AL .00 ua I.30w 0.000 000 0.000 0.00 0.000 0 00 454.000 505.0: 0.000 000

svzwv CABLE AL :50 KCM 'm.x 7.7290 0 000 0.00 0.000 0.00 0.000 0.00 40.000 mun 0.000 000

0711700 CABLEAL :0 our sr 02 I76 0.000 0.00 0.000 0.00
. 0.000 0.00 0.000 [25 0.000 0.00

973040 0040000 scxew ma 5 ms; 0.000 0.00 0,000 0 00 0 000 0.00 740000 17.45000 0.000 0 00

mm: ANCHOR TWO HELIX row I10 ma 0.000 0.00 0.000 0 00 0,000 0 00 4.000 50700 0.000 000

mum ANCHOR nmss HELIX P0 0.000 0.00 0.000 0 00 0 000 0.00 05.000 0.1 7 0.000 000

TN-I FM Gm-I> |~V\'= 0.00 zs.nIuI 0.00 0.00
cm.

. PEQ SPECIAL EQUIPMENT

Ordutd | Jlecdvcd | Relnrncd [| 01...: | Adjunct! [
llrm lkszripliun Uni! cm Quantity 00.000: Quantity Alnnnnl Quanllly Alnnunl Alnnnnl Quality Anwuni

02000042 REC I.I.02mv um ELEQV 4.02I.a:00 0.000 0.00 0.000 0.00 0.000 0.00 0 000 0.00 0000 0.00

XMIIN ll nuusr smcwx PADMT \w 2.0100000 0000 0.00 0.000 000 0.000 0.00 I000 0.00 0 000 0.00

000001 I: mmsr 75KVA PADMT w/ 3.5990000 0.000 0.00 0.000 0.00 0.000 0.00 1000 000 0.090 0.00

01000002 TRANSF INKVA I 0.0000 0.000 000 0.000 0.00 0000 0.00 3.000 0 In 0000 0.00

07000005 mmsr l5|_(VA I BUSHID I.0II7.0000 0.000 0.00 0000 0.00 0.000 0.00 501000 0 00 0.000 0.00

01000000 runs: ISKVA I BUSIIID I_3.I0.0000 0000 0 00 0.000 0.00. 0.000 000 353.000 000 0.000 0.00

x1000oI I mmsr 37.5KVA I ausw 1.500 0000 0 000 0.00 0.000 000 0.000 0.00 21000 0 00 0 000 0 00

07000010 nowsr soxw. I BUSIIID I300 0000 0.000 0 00 0.000 0.00 0.000 0.00 II.000 0.00 0.000 0 00

310000 |7 TRANSF I BUSH! D 2.0040000 0 000 0 00 0.000 000. 0 000 0.00 I.000 0.00 0.000 0 00

07000105 ISKVA I BUSH - s 9g0000 0 000 0 00 0 000 0 00 0.000 0.00 3.000 0.00 0.000 0.00

a7000zIA rams? smcvn 2 BUSH I2 I34I.0000 0 000 0 00 0 000 0.00 0.000 0.00 1.000 0.00 0 000 0.00

K7000: I7 75KVA 1 BUSH I1 2.I ILDMO 0 000 0,00 0 000 000 0.000 0.00 3.000 0 00 0.000 0 00

Tm! F-r GT"? I100 0.00 0.00 0 00 0 00

zmu r-Iv



SCHEDULE NO. 1A

ELECTRIC. GAS & WATER
'

TOTAL

STATEWIDE SYSTEM RECAP

Schedule No. 3

Length Description Cost "Net Book"

(Miles) (Size, Type, Etc.) Value

l 230.76 TRANSMISSION 42,361,427

6,065.03 OVERHEAD 384,054,369

2,658.98 UNDERGROUND 142,999,424
-

8,954.77 569,415,220

__

Schedule No. 3 569,415,220
'

Schedule No. 4 1,806,874 I
Schedule No. 5 18,874,783

Schedule No. 6

schegule No. 7

"

7

15,162,702
Scheilule No. 8 '-

'

. 734,852,085
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2022 TEST YEAR FORMULA RATE PLAN

ATTACHMENT C: CALCULATIONS RATEMAKING ADJUSTMENTS

EXHIBIT 8-C

REF. 3

ANNUALIZED PROPERTY TAX EXPENSE: TOTAL UTILITY PLANT @ 12/31/2022,

ADJUSTED TO REMOVE HURRICANE IDA CWIP AMOUNTS



DIXIE ELECTRIC MEMBERSHIP CORPORATION

1012 TEST VEAR FORMULA RATE PLAN (FRP)
|

RATEMAKING ADJUSTMENTS

ATTACHMENT C CALCULATIONS

REF. 3, EXHIBIT TOTAL U'l1L|TY PLANT@ 1El31I2022, ADJUSTED TO REMOVE HURRICANE IDA CWIP AMOUNTS

THAT WILL EE REIMBU RSAELE FROM FEMA (FEMA REIMBURSABLE AMOUNTS NOT TAXED)

Amount Amount Est, FEMA Reimbursable Sciurce

Total Utility Plant @ 12/31/2022 S 826,243,612.98 2022 RUS Form 7, Part C. Balance Sheet,

Line 3

Remove Huvricane Ida - est. FEMA Reimbursable costs:

GL Account 107. CONSTRUCTION WORK IN PROGRESS (WORK ORDERS) S ($4,384,942.33 S $4,334,942.33 Attached repurt "Work Order- Period &

Summary", from accounting

system

GL Account 107.04 = IDA OBLIGATED AMT RECEIVABLE 0,708,316.57) Attached report "General Ledgerloumal

. Detail" for Journal Entry 152155, from

accounting system

S 5

64,384,94Z.33

35% Estimated % of FEMA Reimtgursable, not

FEMA obligated yet

5 54,727,200.98 54,727,2DO.98

Net Total Utility Plant @ 12/31/1022 5 771.516,412.00



_

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE BORROWER DESIGNATION

RURAL UTILITIES SERVICE
LA001 3

FINANCIAL AND OPERATING REPORT

ELECTRIC DISTRIBUTION PERIOD ENDED

INSTRUCTIONS See help in the online application.

PART B. DATA ON TRANSMISSION AND DISTRIBUTION PLANT

(a (b)
' (0) (bl

~ 1. wewsemcesconnwea

6. Miles Distribution -

2. Services Retired 836 264
Omhud

6,065.00 5,039.00

"

. .

7. M'l t '17 r .

..
3. Total Services III Place 133, 494 141, 323 2, 559.00 2, 925.00

4. Idle Services 8. Total Miles Energized

(5+5+7;

PART C. BALANCE SHEET

ASSETS AND OTHER DEBITS LIABILITIES AND OTHER CREDITS

I. Total Plant in Service 750, 737
,

593 30. Membershins 374
,

625

2. Construction WorkinProress 75,506,020 3]. Pntronae Caitol 1135:7091 399

3. Total Utilitv Plant (1 +2) 325. 243: 613 32. Oemting Margins Prior Years 5: 205; 554

4. Accum. Provision for D reciation and Amort. 203: 146: 541 33. Operating Margins - Current Year 7: 919
n

953

34. Non-opemnngmargins <9u.ave>

6. Non-Utilitx ProEr_tz(Net) O 35. Other Margins and uities

7. Investments in Subsidiary Companies 1, 477, 053 35. Total Mm-ins & E I uities (30 Iltru 35 119, 294, 275

_

8. Invest. in Assoc. Ore. - Pntronatze Cagital 7
: 199: 353 37. Long-Term Debt -.RUS (Net) 53

1
961

.
923

9. Invest. in Assoc. Ore. - Other - General Funds 3, 7 47
,

912 38. Lon Debt - FFB - RUS Guaranteed 326: 573: 457

I0. Invest, in Assoc. Org. - Other - Nongeneral Funds

l I. Investments in Economic Develomcnt

I2. Other Investments

I3. Seeial Funds

41. Dcbt RUS - Econ. Devel. (Net)

42. Pa ents Una lied

39. Long-Tenn Debt - 0ther- RUS Guamnteed

40. Lon-Term Debt Other (Net 36, 584,723

0

0

Total Other Pmper1y& Investments 1 2
I

4 2 4
I

323
'

(6 thin 13)

15. Cash - General Funds

Total Long-Term Debt 417 220,103

(37 Ihru 41 - 42)

44. Obligations Under Cagital Leases - Noneurrent

45
Accumulated Opemting Provisions

and Asset Retirement Obli - ations

46. Total Other Noneurrent Liabilities (44 + 45

47. Notes ['0 able

48. Accounts Pa ble

I4 43

7,114,366

16. Cash - Construction Funds - Trustee

17. S ecial Deposits

I 8. Tem ora Investments

I 9. Notes Receivable (Net)
-

20. Accounts Receivable - Sales of Energy (Net) 31
, 045, 625

21. Accounts Receivable - Other (Net) 13: 233: 409

22. Renewable Credits 0

23. Materials and Supplies - Electric 8: Other

85, 493, 07

40,212.28

o o o
49. Consumers Deposits 5: 945:

50_ 15, 695, 17

8,383,208 51.

Current Maturities Lon -Term Debt

Current Maturities Lang-Tenn Debt

- Economic Develoment oo.t-.
_. 24. Pregayments 991

,
404 52.

'

Current Maturities Cagital Leases

25. Other Current and Accrued Assets 35: 200 53. Other Current and Aecnxed Liabilities 11: 626. 065

26.
Total Current and Accrued Assets

60' 212 54'
Total Current & Accrued Liabilities 64

I
974 605

(15 thru 25) (47 rltru 53)

'

Z7. Regulatog Assets 36, 182, 354 55. Reglatog Liabilities 35; 751
,

B79

28. Other Deferred Debits 5
,
128

,
874 56. Other Deferred Credits 394. 572

Total Assets and Other Debits Total Liabilities and Other Credits

.

737' 535 535
_

737 635 535
29

(5+l4+Z6 rim: 2.?)
' 57

(36 + 43 + 46 + 5: thru 56
' '

RUS Financial and Operating Report Electric Distribution Revision Date 2014



DIXIE ELECTRIC MEMBERSHIP CORPORATION

2022 TEST YEAR FORMULA RATE PLAN (FRP)
"

RATEMAKING ADJUSTMENTS

ATTACHMENT C CALCULATIONS

REF. 3, EXHIBIT 8-C, TOTAL UTILITY PLANT @ 12I31I2022, ADJUSTED TO REMOVE HURRICANE IDA CWIP AMOUNTS

THAT WILL BE REIMBURSABLE FROM FEMA (FEMA REIMBURSABLE AMOUNTS NOT TAXED)

Hurricane Ida costs:

" See attached reports "Work Order - Period & To-Date Summary", by Parish Project Number

Project Number Ii GL 107.2 CWIP, GL 107.2 CWIP A

W0 Construction W0 Aid Balance

Balance

104159 ASCENSION 1,018,035.00 (108.88) 1,017,926.12

,
104160 EAST BATON ROUGE 1,575,373.36 (362.25) 1,575,011.11

104161 EAST FELICIANA 629,660.52 (99.30) 629,561.22

H

104162 LIVINGSTON 4,535,768.29 (1,538.08) 4,534,230.21

104163 ST. HELENA 1,666,500.09 (109.85) 1,666,390.24

104164 TANGIPAHOA 66,471.06 - 66,471.06

_

104165 WEST FELICIANA 164,944.64 (112.33) 164,832.31

104166 NON-SPECIFIC 54,770,843.75 (40,323.69) 54,730,520.06

64,427,596.71 (42,654.38) 64,384,942.33



DEMCO

05/09/2023 11:18:41 am

PERIOD & T0-DATE SUMMARY

GL (:1. GL

Div Am Dept Description Total To-Dale Amounts

0 107.2 0

'

G1. Balance x2,7zz,e4s.00

wo Construction Balance 1,013,035.00

wo Aid Balance -108.88

Difference

0 108.8 0

GL Balance 1,321,243.75
wo Reliremenl Balance 13,342.33

wo Aid Balance 0.00

Different: 1,367,405.83

20013 [pm/1'pt1:m;1Ia!elaccII2.55.1/w0/WD_M0NTHLY_TO_DATE_SUMMARY.xml.rpl

Rcvision: 107389



05/09/2023

10013

ll:l8:41 am

DEMCO

WORK ORDER

PERIOD & TO-DATE SUMMARY

PARAMETERS ENTERED:

Period:

Work Order:

BU Project:

Project:

Inventory:

Work Ordzr Type:

Transaction Type:

GL Arcoglnl:

CL Department:

Status:

Include Zero Balance:

Reconciling Tnlxls Only:

llwo/W0_M0NTHLY_TO_DATE_SUMMARYJxmI.rp(

DEC 2022

All

All

104159

All

All

All

0 107.2,!) 108:8

All

All

No

Yes

Revision: 107389



. 05/09/2021 I 1:22:22 am

DEMCO

WORK ORDER

Rcvisionz 107389

PERIOD & TO-DATE SUMMARY

GL

DIV Acct Bepl Tnlal mom Amount;

0 107.2 0

GL Balance 82,722.645.00

wo Construction Balance 1,575,373.36

. 7
we Aid Balance 452.25

sl,l47,633.s9

0 loss 0

GL Balance l,38l.248.76

wo Reliwmem Balance 4,762.85
W0 Aid Balance 0.00

DilT=r=nc= 1,376,485.91

20013 Iym/rpuemplaldaca/2.55.1/wolWO_MONTH1.Y_TO_DATE_SUMMARY.xml.rpI pegym



05/09/2023 1:22:22 am

20013

DEMCO

WORK ORDER

PERIOD & TO-DATE SUMMARY

PARAMETERS ENTERED:

Period:

Wnrk Ordtr:

BU Projccl:

Project:

Inventory:

Wnrk Order Type:

Type:

GL Account:

GL Department:

Slams:

Include Zero Balance:

Reconciling Totals Only:

[pm/rpltcrnplnl:/acct/2.55:I/wa/W0_MONTHLY_TO_DATE_SUMMARY.xml.mt

DEC 2022

All

All

I04l60

All

All

All

0 107.2, 0108.8

All

All

No

Yes

Revision: 107389



DEMCO Revision: l07389

05/09/2023 11:23:36 am

_ _

PERIOD & TO.~DATE SUMMARY

Dlv Acct Dept Description Total Amounts

_

0 107.2 0

GL Balance 82,722,645,00

W0 Construction Balance 629,660.52
I W0 Aid Balance -9930

Di1T=r=m== a2,o93_oa3.7s

0 108.8 0

GL Balzmca l.38I.248.76

wo Retirement Balance 4,184.07
W0 Aid Balancc 0.00

1,377,064.69

zoom /Pm/lplmnplalr/:mclD..55.1/wnIWO_MONTH].Y_T0_DATE_SUMMARY.xm.l:-pl peggym



DEMCO Revision: l07389

05/09/2023 11:23:36 am

PERIOD & TO-DATE SUMMARY

PARAMETERS ENTERED:

Period: DEC 2022

Work Ordcr: All

BU Project: All

Pmject: 104161

Inventory: All

Work Order Type: All

Transaction Typcz All

GL Account: 0 107.2, 0 108.8

GL Department: All

Status: All

Include Zero Balance: No

Reconciling Tnmls Only: Yes

zoom vegxym



' 05/09/2023 Il:24:44am

DEMCO Revision: 107389

WORK ORDER

PERIOD & TO-DATE SUMMARY

Dlv Acct Dept Descrlptinn Total To-Date Amounts

A
0 1072 0

GL Balnnce s2,722,e4s.oo

W0 Construction Balance 4,535,768.29
wo Aid Balance -I ,s33.os

7s.lss,4l4.79

a 108.8 0

GL Balance 1,381,248.76

wo Retirement Balanc: 40,565.54
wo Aid Balance 0400

Dilferanoe 1,340,683.22

zoom peggm



05/09/2023 11:24:44 am

DEMCO

WORK ORDER
"

PERIOD & TO-DATE SUMMARY

PARAMETERS ENTERED:

Period:

Work Order:

BU Project:

Project:

lnvenlory:

Work onlu Type:

Type:

CL Account:

6!. mpmmmr.

Stntus:

Include Zero Balance:

Rcconciling Totals Only:

DEC 2022

All

All

104162

All

All

All

0107.2, 0108.8

All

All

No

Yes

Revision: 107389



DEMCO

05/09/203 11:27:41 am a

PERIOD & TO-DATE SUMMARY

-' Div Acct Dept Description Tntnl To-Dale Amounts

9 107.2 0

GL Balance 82.722.645.00

W0 Construction Balance 1,666.500.09
W0 Aid Balance -109.85

81,056.254.76

0 108.8 0

GL Balance 1,381,248.75

W0 Relixemenl Balance 8,493.96
W0 Aid Balance 0.00

Dilfmnec 1,372,754.80

>1

1

1
_

1

10013

Ravisionz 107389



05/09f2023 11:27:41 am

,

I 20013

DEMCO

WORK ORDER

PERIOD & TO-DATE SUMMARY

Revision: 1073 89

Page. 6

PARAMETERS ENTERED:

Period: DEC 2022

Work Order: All

nu Project: All

Project: 104163

Invenlary: A11

Wnrk Order Type: All

Tnmsnclinn Typz: All

GL Accollnl: 0 107,2, 0 I083

GL Departmcnl: All

Status: All

lntlude hm Balance: No

Remnclling Tonal: Only: Yes

llun/W0_MDN11lLY_T0_DATE_SUMMARY.xml.rpl
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05/09/2023 11:28:53 am

DEMCO

WORK ORDER

PERIOD & TO-DATE SUMMARY

GL GL (:1.

Div Acct Dzpt Description Tnml To~Dat: Amounts

0 107.2 0

GL Balance s2,722,e45.00

wo Construction Balance 55,471.05
wo Aid Balance 0.00

,

Difference 82,656,173.94

0 108.8 0

GI; Balance l,381,24B.76

wo Retirement Balance 0.00

wo Aid Balanu 0.00

1,381,148.76

20013

Revision: 107389

Ptssym



A
~ DEMCO Revision? 107389

05/09/2023 ll:28:53 am 3

PERIOD & TO-DATE SUMMARY

PARAMETERS ENTERED:
Period: DEC 2022

Work Ordn: All

BU Project: All

Project: 104x54

Invcnmry: All

Work Order Type: All

Transaction Type: All

GL Account: 0 107.2, 0 108.8

GL Departmznt: All

Slams: All

Include Zero Balance: No

Reconciling Totals Only: Yes

mm: Iprnlljmzn-9-:la!dacmI2.55.1/woN{O_MON'l'H.LY_T0_DA'l'E_SUMMARY.xIn.l.rpt pzggym



- DEMCO Revision: 107389

05/09/2023 11:29:41 am 9

PERIOD & TO-DATE SUMMARY

~ Dlv Av.-cl Dtpt Description Tulal To-Dale Amounts

0 107.2 0

G1. Balance EZ,722.645.00

. wo Conswuctian Balance 164,944.64

wo Aid Balance -112.33

82.557.812.69

-1 0 103.13 0

GL Balance 1,381 ,z4s.76
' W0 Rctiremenl Balance 0400
* wo Aid Balance 000

Diiferme 1,331,243.75

H1

1

1
1

-4

1

1
,

20013 lpm/rpnemplm-Jn1mfl.55.1/wn/W0_MONT[lLY_T0_DATE_SUMMARY.xml.rp1 ptggym



05/09/2023

20013

11:29:41 am

DEMCO

WORK ORDER

PERIOD & TO-DATE SUMMARY

PARAMETERS ENTERED:

Period:

Wurk Order:

nu Project:

Projecl:

Inventory:

Work Order Type:

Transncliun Type:

GL Accolinl:

CL Department:

Status:

Include 72m Balnnce:

Reconclllng Totals Only:

Iyru/lpttcmpL1l:lacctI2J5.l/vmIWO_M0NTHLY_TO_DATE_S|JMMARY.xm].rpl

DEC 2022

All

All

104165

All

All

All

0 107.2. 0 l08.8

All

All

No

Yes

Revision: 107389



l

DEMCO Revision: l07389

05/09/2023 lI:30:26am'

PERIOD & TO-DATE SUMMARY

CL CL CL

Dlv Acct Dept Dascrlplion Tom] To-Date Amount:

0 107.2 0

GL Balance $2,722,645.00

W0 Construction Balance $4,770,843.75
W0 Aid Balance -40.32169

27,992,124.94

0 108.8 0

GL Balance 1.38] ,24&76

W0 Relircmcnl Balance 0000

W0 Aid Balance 0.00

Diifcrvnce 1.38l.248.76

mm: peggym



05/09/2023

20013

I 1:30:26 am

DEMCO

WORK ORDER

PERIOD & T0-DATE SUMMARY

PARAMETERS ENTERED:

Period:

Work Order:

BU Project:

Prnjecl:

Inventory:

Work Order Type:

Trnnsnnlnn Tyne:

GL Auount:

GL Depamnent:

Slams:

lndudc Zero Balance:

Reconciling Totals Only:

/plukpncmplaldncn/2.55. 1/wnIWD_MON11lLY_T0__DATE_SUMMARY.xml.rpt

DEC 2022

All

All

104166

All

All

All

0107.2, 0108.8

All

All

No

Yes

Revision: 107389



Line

DEMCO Revision: 105565

05/08/2023 4:37:42 pm

JOURNAL DETAIL

Journal : 152155 Approved/Rejzctzd Date : 07/15/2023

Description : REC AR EAL FOR OBLIGATED LESS PAID FUNDS Approvedlkejected By : peggym

Crnlzd Date : 02/15/2023 Module : Gencral Ledger

Crentrd By : donaldm Journal Activity Journal Entry

Sum: : Appruvcd
Jrnl

Divmzcount Description Dept Adv BU Prajecl Code Refarence Dm DzI7Il Credit

0 143.08 A/R- HURRICANE DELTA 0 0 0 HURRICANE DELTA 12/31/2022 78,377.62

0107.04 DELTA 5: IDA OBLIGATED AMT R 0 0 0 HURRICANE DELTA 1201/2022 1,76I.598.09

0 143.03 A/R- HURRICANE DELTA 0 0 0 HURRICANE DELTA I2/31/2012 I.76I.598.09

0 107.04 DELTA 84 IDA UBLIGATED AMT R D 0 0 HURRICANE DELTA 12/3 IIZOZZ 78377.62

II III 8 1110111? CANE DA 0 O 0A 1./7SWIIL

O 10 .04 DELTA 8: IDA OBLIGATED AMT R 0 0 0 HURRICANE I.DA 7.7083165?

Total for Journal Numbcr 152155: 958,292.28

Ira/lpXI:InpIaId:I:aI2.S5.IlgIIGL_.IRL_DET.xm.I.I'p1 pcxln20013



05/OM02} 4:37:42 pm

DEMCO

GENERAL LEDGER

JOURNAL DETAIL

PARAMETERS ENTERED:

Journal: 152155

Comments: No

Enended Referen 0

Interface Detail: No

/yrnlrpltrmplnbe/:cc!I1_S5.

Revision: 105565
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2022 TEST YEAR FORMULA RATE PLAN (FRP)

ATTACHMENT C: CALCULATIONS RATEMAKING ADJUSTMENTS

EXHIBIT 9

REF. 4

ANNUALIZED INTEREST INCOME



DIXIE ELECTRIC MEMBERSHIP CORPORATION

2022 TEST YEAR FORMULA RATE PLAN (FRP)

ATTACHMENT C: CALCULATIONS RATEMAKING ADJUSTMENTS

REF. 4, EXHIBIT 9, ANNUALIZED INTEREST INCOME

_c. M In :: DEMCO --
- -

Account: 419.01] Iirr a. DIVIIS inc CEC

,5-t3Iting7Year: i922 Cqrmare:
_

]
I

Type: ~

_

~77

: view: A

A

.

-

. .

"

2o2:1Ac't'i:a"l.YI1]Jf_..
"

__ __

_
'

-12,090.41

February | -12 090.41 -24,1sa.a2

March
'

~

'

Apnl 43,351.54

M.a:r.- ,4so'.45zo_s
June -70,-452.10

My,
'

.

August 430,510.73

[ -'1oo',s77.,92,

Octnber I -112,511.19

.N'mge;nber 1 ::u;,rr,e3.~27- ,

~ Deoamber ; -11,733.27 435,077.73

> | rmal 1 -136. 077 .73 -135;o77_.73
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2022 TEST YEAR FORMULA RATE PLAN (FRP)

ATTACHMENT C: CALCULATIONS RATEMAKING ADJUSTMENTS

EXHIBIT 10

REF. 5

ANNUALIZED FRANCHISE TAX



I DIXIE ELECTRIC MEMBERSHIP CORPORATION

2022 TEST YEAR FORMULA RATE PLAN (FRP)

ATTACHMENT C: CALCULATIONS ADJUSTMENTS

REF. 5. EXHIBIT 10; ANNUALIZED FRANCHISE TAX

;
-

I

fv Dmcd
2'

- fv]
ERPLNCHISE

3 2932
'

7"

Of Years: Type: Bot}; v P.erceritage;_
A

.

: Table ;v] .

r

2:122 Acruai E2022 Actual PITD
. -

__

Ja-ua_ry'
_

'

_

38,135.75.
I

February | ~ 190,151.53
- M.-ad: I 229,215.05;

mi 350,345.22

May
I

.

June 123.057 15! 572,-199.61

July
"

'73-1,571.62

August
- 941. 394,513.05

sgbtenber
'

. v1,078;E16;74:

ocmber 147,523.73 1,225,540.52

106; 652271, a 1,333,13s;23'

in oecembe
"

1,433,285.15

I
'
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2022 TEST YEAR FORMULA RATE PLAN (FRP)

ATTACHMENT C: CALCULATIONS RATEMAKING ADJUSTMENTS

EXHIBIT ll

REF. 7

FINES AND PENALTIES
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2022 TEST YEAR FORMULA RATE PLAN (FRP)

ATTACHIVIENT C: CALCULATIONS RATEMAKING ADJUSTMENTS

EXHIBIT

REF. 9

POLITICAL CONTRIBUTIONS AND LOBBYING ACTIVITIES



DIXIE ELECTRIC MEMBERSHIP CORPORATION

2022 TEST YEAR FORMULA RATE PLAN (FRP)
ATTACHMENT C: CALCULATIONS RATEMAKING ADJUSTMENTS

REF. 9, EXHIBTT 12. POLITICAL CONTRIBUTIONS AND LOBBYING ACTIVITIES

Vendor Name Address Invoice Date Transaction Type Invoice Total Slams

13437 SOUTHERN STRATEGY GROUP BATON ROUGE, LA 70802 LA-13420 12/1/2022 Invoice 7,500.00 PaidIAppIied

13437 SOUTHERN STRATEGY GROUP BATON ROUGE, lA'70802 IA-13345 11/1/2022 Invoice 7,500.00 Paid/Applied

13437 SOUTHERN STRATEGY GROUP BATON ROUGE, LA70802 LA-13264 10/1/2022 Invoice 7,500.00 FaidlApp|ied

13437 SOUTHERN STRATEGY GROUP BATON ROUGE, LA7030Z LA-13186 9/1/2022 Invoice 7,500.00 Paid/Applied

13437 SOUTHERN STRATEGY GROUP BATON ROUGE, LA 70302 LA-13110 8/1/2022 Invoice 7,500.00 Paid/Applied

13437 SOUTHERN STRATEGY GROUP BATON ROUGE, LA 70802 LA-13026 7/1/2022 invoice 7,500.00 Paid/Applied

13437 SOUTHERN STRATEGY GROUP BATON ROUGE, LA 70802 LA-12949 6/1/2022 Involce 7,500.00 Paid/Applied
13437 SOUTHERN STRATEGY GROUP BATON ROUGE, LA 70802 LA-12358 5/1/2022 Invoice 7,500.00 Paid/Appiied

13437 SOUTHERN STRATEGY GROUP BATON ROUGE, LA 70802 IA-12785 4/1/2022 Invoice 7,500.00 Paid/Applied

13437 SOUTHERN STRATEGY GROUP BATON ROUGE, LA 70802 LA-12714 3/1/2022 Invoice 7,5|'X).00 Paid/Applied

13437 SOUTHERN STRATEGY GROUP BATON ROUGE, IA 70802 LA-12638 2/1/2012 Invoice 7,500.00 Paid/Applied

13437 SOUTHERN STRATEGY GROUP BATON ROUGE, IA 70302 LA-12571 1/1/Z022 Invoice Paid/Applied

contract Icbbyisx assisting with proposed new powersuppiy contract.

(Transaction history download from Atctg. System)
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2022 TEST YEAR FORMULA RATE PLAN (FRP)

ATTACHMENT C: CALCULATIONS RATEMAKING ADJUSTMENTS

EXHIBIT 13

REF. 10

YOUTH TOUR EXPENSES



DIXIE EIECTRK: MEHBERSNIP CORPORATION

ZQZITESY YEAR FOFUIULA RATE PLAN (FRP)

ATTACNIEIH c: cALcuLAYIoNs - RATEIIAKING A.DJusYME'N1's

REF. 10. Exam! 13, VOUTN roun EXPENSES

Ammx axumuxks
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2022 TEST YEAR FORMULA RATE PLAN (FRP)

ATTACHJVIENT C: CALCULATIONS RATEMAKING ADJUSTMENTS

EXHIBIT 14

REF. 11

2021 FRP Annual Report Filing, Docket No. U-36368, Section III, Item #2 Recovery of

NISC Software Conversion Costs
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2022 TEST YEAR FORMULA RATE PLAN (FRY)
ATTACHMENT C: CALCULATIONS RATEMAKING ADJUSTMENTS

EXHIBIT I4, REF. I1

2021 Annual Report Filing, Docket No. U-36368, Section III, Item #1 Recovery of NISC Software Conversion Costs, see Page 5

LOUISIANA PUBLIC SERVICE COMNIISSION

ORDER NUMBER U-3 63 68

DIXIE ELECTRIC MEMBERSHIP CORPORATION, D/BIA DEMCO,
EX PARTE

Docket No. U-36368, In re: Formula Rare Plan Annual Reportfor 2021 Test Year.

(Decided at the January 18, 2023 Business and Executive Session.)

QEDER

OVERVIEW

This Commission, having reviewed and considered the StaffReport

by Commission Staff on January 6, 2023, and the Correspondence in Agreement with

s Recommendations for Dixie Electric Membership Corporation

said Staff Report to be acceptable. A copy of the Staff Report is attached as Attachment A

hereto.

COMMISSION JURISDICTION

The Commission exercises jurisdiction over public utilities in Louisiana pursuant to Article

IV, Section 2l(B) of the Louisiana Constitution, which states:

The commission shall regulate all common can'iers and public utilities and

have such other regulatory authority as provided by law. It shall adopt and

enforce reasonable rules, regulations and procedures necessary for the

discharge of its duties, and shall have other powers and perform other duties

as provided by law.

COMMISSION CONSIDERA TION

This matter was considered at the January 18, 2023 Business and Executive

Session. On motion of Commissioner Greene, seconded by Chairman Campbell, with Vice

Chairman Francis and Commissioner Lewis concurring, and with Commissioner Skrmetta

temporarily absent, the Commission voted to accept the Staff Report into the record on

January 6, 2023.

'

Order No. U-363as

Page I



Therefore It is ORDERED:

The StaffReport is accepted by this Commission.

This Order is effective immediately.

BY ORDER OF THE COMMISSION

BATON ROUGE, LOUISIANA

February 15, 2023

/S/FOSTER L CAMPBELL

DISTRICT V

CHAIRMAN FOSTER L. CAMPBELL

/S/MIKE FRANCIS

DISTRICT IV

VICECHAIRMAN MIKE FRANCIS

ABSENT

DISTRICT I

CONUVIISSIONER ERIC F. SKRMETTA

/S/CRAIG. GREENE

COMMISSIONER CRAIG GREENE

/S/DA VANTE LEWIS

DISTRICT III

COMMISSIONER DAVANTE LEWIS

BRANDON M. FREY

SECRETARY

Order Na. U-36368

Page 2



BEFORE THE

LOUISIANA PUBLIC SERVICE COMIVIISSION

DOCKET NO. U-36368
llO|SSll-ll-I03

331/was
snenl
an

en

:01

at
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NUPEZIIZ

DIXIE ELECTRIC MEMBERSHIP CORPORATION, IN

EX PARTE

0

In re: 2021 Formula Rate Plan Annual Report Filing

STAFF REPORT

I. Summary of 2021 FRP Annual Report Filing

Dixie Electric Membership Corporation, Inc. or Cooperative") is a

rural electric distribution cooperative that provides retail electric service to over 113,500 members

in the parishes of Ascension, East Baton Rouge, East Feliciana, Livingston, St. Helena,

Tangipahoa, and West The Formula Rate Plan contains a reset

to a midpoint Calculated Times Interest Earned Ratio of 1.45 should the test year

CTIER fall below the 1.35 minimum or exceed the 1.55 maximum. The current FRP was approved

by the Louisiana Public Service Commission or in its Order dated

December 29, 2020, Order No. U-35359.

The Commission retained ReSolved Energy Consulting, LLC at its September '1 S, 2019

Business and Executive Session to assist the Commission Staffwith the review of the Renewal of

the Formula Rate Plan and subsequent test year reviews for 2021, 2022, and 2023. This FRP

Annual Report, based upon the test year ending December 31, 2021, is the submitted under

the FRP approved by Order No. Notice of this proceeding was published in the

Commission's Bulletin number 1272, dated May 27, 2022 and number 1274, dated June

24, 2022. No interventions were received.

As 2021 FRP Annual Report demonstrates a purported need for a rate increase

of 9.22% based on computations set forth in the Rider Schedule FRP and the associated

' htgp://www.demco.ogg[about-us/service-area.
Docket No. U-363 68

Report
Page 1



attachments. In these computations, the test year booked revenues and costs were adjusted in

accordance with the ratemaldng adjustments set forth in Attachment C to Rider Schedule FRP.

The Cooperative proposes a Rider Schedule FRP revenue increase of $12,659,095 based on a

Times Interest Earned Ratio of0.60. The increase divided by the test year base revenues

of$137,296,765 results in the rate increase of9.22% to achieve the midpoint of its TIER range of

1.45.2

II. FRP Calculated TIER Requirements

Section 2.C.l.c of Rider Schedule FRP sets a TIER lower limit of 1.35 and a TlER.upper limit of

1.55. The Rider also establishes a test to ensure that that the Debt Service Coverage ratio

does not fall below 1.40. If the test year calculated TIER ratemaking adjustments) is less

than 1.35, then DEMCO is allowed to increase rates sufficient to increase the TIER to 1.45, subject

to the DSC test. If the test year calculated TIER (after ratemaking adjustments) is greater than

1.55, then the Cooperative is required to reduce rates to reduce the TIER to 1.45, subject to the

DSC test. If the calculated TIER is between 1.35 and 1.55. it is within the TIER and

there is no base rate change, subject to the DSC test. Ifthe DSC does fall below 1.40, a rate increase

sufficient to achieve a DSC of 1.40 is necessary, or if a rate reduction will cause the DSC to fall

below 1.40, then rates will be adjusted so that revenues are sufficient to attain a DSC of I .40. The

TIER and DSC provisions were designed so that DEMCO would have some cushion in rates to

maintain a TIER of at least 1.25 and a DSC of at least 1.35 as required by the loan

covenants.

III. Staff Evaluation of the 2021 FRP Annual Report

The Commission Staff and its consultant, Resolved Energy Consulting, LLC., (collectively, the

reviewed 2021 FRP Annual Report, which retlecm a proposed 9.22% rate

increase pursuant to the Rider Schedule FRP rate. In addition to the review of the

2 FRP 2021 Annual Report, Attachment D.

Docket No. U-36368

Report
Page 2



FRI? Annual Report and accompanying schedule and workpapers, REC Staff issued data requests

to DEMCO personnel and reviewed responses to the data requests.

Staff reviewed in detail the historical test year data and proforma adjustments contained in

The historical data was based on per book level of revenues and costs for the

test year ending December 3 l, 2021. Staff the accuracy of the historical data reported

by DEMCO through a review of detailed trial balances, RUS Form 7 and other

data provided by the Cooperative. Staff also reviewed each of proforma adjustments

summarized in Attachment C of the 2021 FRP to ensure adherence to the explicit provisions

detailed in Attachment C. Staffcarefully reviewed the sourcework papers and schedules provided

by the Cooperative in its along with the responses to data requeststo ensure that all proforma

adjustments had been properly determined, that the Cooperative made no unauthorized proforma

adjustments, and the each ofthe proforma adjustments had been properly calculated.

The majority of the proforma adjustments described in Attachment C of Rider. Schedule FRP

require the annualization of costs actually incurred in December of the test year compared to the

actual costs incurred for the twelve months ending December ofthe test year. Staffconcluded that

DEMCO provided adequate documentation to demonstrate that the costs on which the annualized

adjustments were made represented the actual costs for December 2021.

Staffreviewed the level ofOperation and Maintenance expense incurred duringthe 2021

test year to determine if the level of O&M expenses was reasonable. Staff compared the O&M

expense by FERC account during the test year to the O&M by FERC account in prior years to

determine the reasonableness of any change in costs. The general ledger account detail was

examined to identify any unusual trends in the reported amounts and to detemrine if any non-

recurring items had been included in the test year results. Staff issued data requests to gain a better

understanding as to the causes for the changes in certain revenue and expense levels.

As a result of its review, Staff determined the Company correctly removed numerous non-

recurring items from the filing and one recommended adjustment that aligns with

reasonable ratemaking principles as detailed below.
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1. Removal of Non-Recurring Items

DEMCO appropriately removed a number of non-recurring items from the initial One of

these being approximately $5.2 million ofdeferred charges for earned vacation and sick leave that

the Company was carrying on the balance sheet since 1993 in a regulatory asset. In 2021, the Board

voted to write off the regulatory asset. As a result of this, the Company removed $3.7 million in

0&M expenses from the FRP

Another one time cost the Company removed was expenses for a youth tour during the test year.

DEMCO previously agreed to remove youth tour expenses in its 2016 FRP. DEMCO removed

$3,607 from the current FRP relating to the youth

In addition to the items above, "DEMCO removed $82,500 of expenses for work provided by

Southern Strategy Group. The Company hired Southern Strategy Group to assist with providing

information to the Louisiana Public Service Commission to gain approval of a new power supply

contract. Attachment C, Section 8 of the FRP Rider disallows recovery of contributions

and lobbying In their response to discovery, DEMCO stated they did not consider the

work Southern Strategy Group conducted as traditional lobbying expenses but in order to avoid

any doubt, made the decision to exclude .the costs for recovery.5

2. Recovery of NISC Software Conversion Costs

FERC account 920.9 expenses related to NISC software system. Account 920.9

increased from $345,411 in 2020 to $1,829,283 in 2021. The increase of $1,483,872 was due to

DEMCO converting to its new software system in The majority of the increase

DEMCO labor assigned to the NISC conversion project. Staffunderstands that the labor expense

was not incremental but was allocated to the project, hence is not double counted. However, a

portion of this amount is not labor expense and Staff recommends arnortizing this amount over a

four-year period. The amount to be amortized consists oftwo parts. First is $188,614 ofnon-labor

3 Responsefto StaffDR 1-3.

Response to StatfDR 1-13.
5 Response to SvaffDR 1-12.

Response to StaffDR 1-9.
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expenses.7 Second is the capitalized portion of labor expense. This totals based on

estimate of 35% capitalized

over a fourayear period for recovery of $160,488.50 per year.J This would allow

recovery until the end of the timeperiod under the current Rider. Staff made an adjustment

to Administrative and General Expenses of$481,465.50" to reduce overall 0&M Expense

$200,999,270 to $200,517,804.

IV. Conclusion

Attcr considering the analysis described above, Staff recommends an adjustment to the

2021 FRP of($481,465.50) related to software conversion expenses. s adjustment results in

a total rate increase of $12,063,373 (or 8.79%) to achieve themidpoint of its TIER range of 1.45.

Staff recommends that DEMCO be allowed to collect this additional revenue during the February

to December 2023 billing cycles using the allocation method set forth in Rider FRP Section

2.03." This compares to the $12,659,095 (or 9.22%) increase by DEMCO in its as-

FRP. Exhibit IR the result of Staffs adjustment. to DEMCO's 2021 FRP

Respectfully submitted,

46
W. Noah Hoggatt (
StaffAttorney
Louisiana Public Service Commission
P.O. Box 91154

Baton Rouge, Louisiana 70821-9154

I 602 North Street, Galvez Bldg., F1.

Baton Rouge, Louisiana 70802

Ph. (225) 342-9888

noah.hoggatt@la.gov

Roll No. 36987)

7 Attachment B, Reference A-8.

($1,483,872 - S188-,6l4) x 35% = $453,340.
9 Attachment B, Reference A-8.

Sl88,614+ $453,340 = $641,954.
" srso,4ss.s.o $641,954: ($481,465.50).

that DEMCO use a factorbued on an 1 1.-month February to December recovery period for 2023.

However, any subsequent FRP and/or adjustments will use a 12-month factor to maintain consistency in FRP

adjustments.
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- on this ofJanuary, 2023.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that-a copy of the above and foregoing has been served upon all parties of record

by fax, email or United States Mail, properly addressed and postage prepaid, facsimile, or email,

mm
W. NOA OGGA'I'I'
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